
CONCORDANCES

CHIC and CMS Seals and Sealings Editions 

List of CH seals and sealings according to CHIC 

CHIC edition CMS edition Find-spot CMS 
stylistic 
datation

Material

CHIC #123 [1] KN I (1/1) 01 CMS II.8, 90 Knossos (Palace) MM II Clay (impression)
CHIC #124 [2] KN I (1/1) 02 CMS II.8, 89 Unknown MM II Clay (impression)
CHIC #125 [3] KN I (1/1) 03 CMS II.8, 84 Knossos (Little Palace) MM II Clay (impression)
CHIC #126 [4] MA/M I (1/1) 01 CMS II.6, 180 Malia (Quartier Mu) MM II Clay (impression)
CHIC #127 [5] MA/M I (1/1) 02 CMS II.6, 177 Malia (Quartier Mu) MM II Clay (impression)
CHIC #128 [6] MA/M I (1/1) 03 CMS II.6, 182 Malia (Quartier Mu) MM II Clay (impression)
CHIC #129 [7] MA/M I (1/1) 04 CMS II.6, 176 Malia (Quartier Mu) MM II Clay (impression)
CHIC #130 [8] MA/M I (1/1) 05 CMS II.6, 181 Malia (Quartier Mu) MM II Clay (impression)
CHIC #131 [9] MA/M I (1/1) 06 CMS II.6, 179 Malia (Quartier Mu) MM II Clay (impression)
CHIC #132 [10] MA/M I (1/1) 07 - Malia (Quartier Mu) MM II Clay (impression)
CHIC #133 [11] PYR I (1/1) 01 CMS II.6, 229 Pyrgos MM II Clay (impression)
CHIC #134 [1] KN I (1/2) 01 CMS II.8, 56 Knossos (Palace) MM I–

MM II
Clay (impression)

CHIC #135 [2] SAM I (1/2) 01 CMS VS1B, 326 Samothrace MM II Clay (impression)
CHIC #136 [3] SAM I (1/2) 02 CMS VS1B, 325 Samothrace MM II Clay (impression)
CHIC #137 [4] SAM I (1/2) 03 CMS VS1B, 327 Samothrace MM II Clay (impression)
CHIC #138 [5] ZA I (1/2) 01 CMS II.7, 215 Zakros MM II– 

MM III
Clay (impression)

CHIC #139 [1] KN I (1/3) 01 CMS II.8, 80 Knossos (Hieroglyphic 
Deposit)

MM II Clay (impression)

CHIC #140 [2] KN I (1/3) 02 CMS II.8, 64 Knossos (Hieroglyphic 
Deposit)

MM II Clay (impression)

CHIC #141 [3] KN I (1/3) 03 CMS II.8, 86 Knossos (Hieroglyphic 
Deposit)

MM II Clay (impression)

CHIC #142 [4] KN I (1/3) 04 CMS II.8, 75 Knossos (Hieroglyphic 
Deposit)

MM II Clay (impression)

CHIC #143 [5] KN I (1/3) 05 CMS II.8, 81 Knossos (Hieroglyphic 
Deposit)

MM II Clay (impression)

CHIC #144 [6] KN I (1/3) 06 CMS II.8, 77 Knossos (Hieroglyphic 
Deposit)

MM II Clay (impression)
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CHIC #145 [7] KN I (1/3) 07 CMS II.8, 78 Knossos (Hieroglyphic 
Deposit)

MM II Clay (impression)

CHIC #146 [8] KN I (1/3) 08 CMS II.8, 87 Knossos (Hieroglyphic 
Deposit)

MM II Clay (impression)

CHIC #147 [9] KN I (1/3) 09 CMS II.8, 88 Knossos (Hieroglyphic 
Deposit)

MM II Clay (impression)

CHIC #148 [10] MA/M I (1/3) 01 CMS II.6, 187 Malia (Quartier Mu) MM II Clay (impression)
CHIC #149 [11] MA/M I (1/3) 02 CMS II.6, 188 Malia (Quartier Mu) MM II Clay (impression)
CHIC #150 [12] MA/M I (1/3) 03 CMS II.6, 189 Malia (Quartier Mu) MM II Clay (impression)
CHIC #151 [13] PH I (1/3) 01 CMS II.5, 239 Phaistos MM II Clay (impression)
CHIC #152 [14] ZA I (1/3) 01 CMS II.7, 213 Zakros MM II Clay (impression)
CHIC #153 [15] ZA I (1/3) 02 CMS II.7, 214 Zakros MM II Clay (impression)
CHIC #154 [1] MA/P I (1/3–4) 01 CMS II.6, 168 Malia (Palace) MM II Clay (impression)
CHIC #155 [1] HT I (1/4) 01 CMS II.6, 143 Ayia Triada MM II Clay (impression)
CHIC #156 [2] KN I (1/4) 01 CMS II.8, 74 Knossos (Hieroglyphic 

Deposit)
MM II Clay (impression)

CHIC #157 [3] KN I (1/4) 02 CMS II.8, 82 Knossos (Hieroglyphic 
Deposit)

MM II Clay (impression)

CHIC #158 [4] KN I (1/4) 03 CMS II.8, 65 Knossos (Hieroglyphic 
Deposit)

MM II Clay (impression)

CHIC #159 [5] KN I (1/4) 04 CMS II.8, 63 Knossos (Hieroglyphic 
Deposit)

MM II Clay (impression)

CHIC #160 [6] KN I (1/4) 05 CMS II.8, 62 Knossos (Hieroglyphic 
Deposit)

MM II Clay (impression)

CHIC #161 [7] KN I (1/4) 06 CMS II.8, 83 Knossos (Hieroglyphic 
Deposit)

MM II Clay (impression)

CHIC #162 [8] KN I (1/4) 07 CMS II.8, 67 Knossos (Hieroglyphic 
Deposit)

MM II Clay (impression)

CHIC #163 [9] KN I (1/4) 08 CMS II.8, 68 Knossos (Hieroglyphic 
Deposit)

MM II Clay (impression)

CHIC #164 [10] KN I (1/4) 09 CMS II.8, 79 Knossos (Hieroglyphic 
Deposit)

MM II Clay (impression)

CHIC #165 [11] KN I (1/4) 10 CMS II.8, 76 Knossos (Hieroglyphic 
Deposit)

MM II Clay (impression)

CHIC #166 [12] KN I (1/4) 11 CMS II.8, 73 Knossos (Hieroglyphic 
Deposit)

MM II Clay (impression)

CHIC #167 [13] KN I (1/4) 12 CMS II.8, 71 Knossos (Hieroglyphic 
Deposit)

MM II Clay (impression)

CHIC #168 [14] KN I (1/4) 13 CMS II.8, 72 Knossos (Hieroglyphic 
Deposit)

MM II Clay (impression)

CHIC #169 [15] KN I (1/4) 14 CMS II.8, 69 Knossos (Palace) MM II Clay (impression)
CHIC #170 [16] KN I (1/4) 15 CMS II.8, 70 Knossos MM II Clay (impression)
CHIC #171 [17] MA/M I (1/4) 01 CMS II.6, 178 Malia (Quartier Mu) MM II Clay (impression)
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CHIC #172 [18] MA/M I (1/4) 02 CMS II.6, 184 Malia (Quartier Mu) MM II Clay (impression)
CHIC #173 [19] MA/M I (1/4) 03 CMS II.6, 183 Malia (Quartier Mu) MM II Clay (impression)
CHIC #174 [20] PK I (1/4) 01 CMS II.6, 245 Palaikastro MM II Clay (impression)
CHIC #175 [21] PYR I (1/4) 01 CMS II.6, 231 Pyrgos MM II Clay (impression)
CHIC #176 [1] KN I (1/?) 01 CMS II.8, 66 Knossos (Hieroglyphic 

Deposit)
MM II Clay (impression)

CHIC #177 [2] KN I (1/?) 02 CMS II.8, 120 Knossos (Palace) TM I? Clay (impression)
CHIC #178 [3] KN I (1/?) 03 CMS II.8, 57 Knossos (Palace) MM II Clay (impression)
CHIC #179 [4] KN I (1/?) 04 CMS II.8, 29 Knossos MM II Clay (impression)
CHIC #180 [1] CR S (1/1) 01 CMS III, 103 Unknown MM II Steatite
CHIC #181 [2] CR (?) S (1/1) 02 CMS VII, 255 Unknown MM II Jasper
CHIC #182 [3] CR (?) S (1/1) 03 CMS X, 53 Unknown MM II Metal
CHIC #183 [4] CR (?) S (1/1) 04 CMS XII, 101 Unknown MM II Jasper
CHIC #184 [5] CR (?) S (1/1) 05 CMS XII, 102 Unknown MM II Jasper
CHIC #185 [6] <CR (?) S (1/1) 06> - Unknown MM II Jasper
CHIC #186 [7] KALO HORIO S (1/1) 01 CMS VI, 125 Kalo Chorio MM II Cornelian
CHIC #187 [8] MA S (1/1) 01 CMS III, 27 Malia MM II Rock crystal
CHIC #188 [9] MA/M S (1/1) 01 - Malia (Quartier Mu) MM II Steatite
CHIC #189 [10] MA/M S (1/1) 02 - Malia (Quartier Mu) MM II Steatite
CHIC #190 [11] MESARA S (1/1) 01 CMS IV, 131 Messara MM II Stone
CHIC #191 [12] MOHLOS S (1/1) 01 CMS II.2, 249 Mochlos MM II Chalcedony
CHIC #192 [13] <NEAPOLIS> S (1/1) 01 CMS VI, 126 Neapolis MM II Metal
CHIC #193 [14] ZIROS S (1/1) 01 CMS VI,124 Ziros MM II Jasper
CHIC #194 [1] CR S (1/1) 01 CMS VI, 146 Pressos, Sitia MM II Chalcedony
CHIC #195 [2] CR (?) S (1/1) 02 CMS VII, 41 Unknown MM II Jasper
CHIC #196 [3] GORTIS (1/1) 01 CMS VI, 145 Gortys MM II Chalcedony
CHIC #197 [4] MA/M S (1/1) 01 - Malia (Quartier Mu) MM II Steatite
CHIC #198 [5] MIRABELO S (1/1) 01 - Mirabelo MM II Chalcedony
CHIC #199 [1] MA/M S (1/1) 01 CMS II.2, 112 Malia (Quartier Mu) MM II Ivory
CHIC #200 [1] MA S (1/1) 02 CMS II.2, 227 Malia MM II Sardonyx
CHIC #201 [1] CR (?) S (1/1) 01 CMS XI, 73 Unknown MM II Steatite
CHIC #202 [1] ARKH S (2/2) 01 CMS II.1, 394a–b Archanes AM 

III–MM 
IA

Ivory

CHIC #203 [2] KN S (2/2) 01 CMS VI, 13a–b Knossos AM 
III–MM 
IA

Steatite

CHIC #204 [1] MA/M S (1/2) 01 CMS II.3, 151a–b Malia (Quartier Mu) TM I? Steatite
CHIC #205 [1] CR S (1/2) 01 CMS VII, 35a–b Unknown MM 

II–MM 
III

Agate

CHIC #206 [2] CR S (2/2) 01 CMS III, 149a–b Malia MM II Onyx
CHIC #207 [3] MA/N S (2/2) 01 CMS II.1, 420a–b Malia MM II Ivory
CHIC #208 [1] AVDOU S (1/3) 01 CMS II.2, 220a–c Avdou MM II Steatite
CHIC #209 [2] CR S (1/3) 01 CMS III, 233a–c Unknown MM II Steatite
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CHIC #210 [3] CR S (1/3) 02 - Unknown MM II Steatite
CHIC #211 [4] CR S (1/3) 03 CMS III, 232a–c Unknown MM II Steatite
CHIC #212 [5] CR S (1/3) 04 CMS VI, 30a–c Unknown MM II Steatite
CHIC #213 [6] CR S (1/3) 05 CMS VI, 26a–c Sitia? MM II Steatite
CHIC #214 [7] CR S (1/3) 06 CMS XI, 299a–c Unknown MM II Steatite
CHIC #215 [8] CR (?) S (1/3) 07 CMS VI, 29a–c Unknown MM II Steatite
CHIC #216 [9] CR (?) S (1/3) 08 CMS VII, 28a–c Unknown MM II Steatite
CHIC #217 [10] CR (?) S (1/3) 09 CMS IX, 22a–c Unknown MM II Steatite
CHIC #218 [11] CR (?) S (1/3) 10 CMS IX, 23a–c Unknown MM II Steatite
CHIC #219 [12] CR (?) S (1/3) 11 CMS XI, 10a–c Unknown MM II Steatite
CHIC #220 [13] CR (?) S (1/3) 12 CMS XI, 11a–c Unknown MM II Steatite
CHIC #221 [14] CR (?) S (1/3) 13 CMS XI, 81a–c Unknown MM II Steatite
CHIC #222 [15] CR (?) S (1/3) 14 CMS XI, 331a–c Unknown MM II Stone
CHIC #223 [16] CR (?) S (1/3) 15 CMS XII, 83a–c Unknown MM II Steatite
CHIC #224 [17] CR (?) S (1/3) 16 CMS XII, 84a–c Unknown MM II Steatite
CHIC #225 [18] CR (?) S (1/3) 17 CMS XII, 93a–c Unknown MM II Agate
CHIC #226 [19] LASITHI S (1/3) 01 CMS VI, 88a–c Lasithi MM II Steatite
CHIC #227 [20] LITHINES S (1/3) 01 CMS II.2, 277a–c Lithines MM II Steatite
CHIC #228 [21] <MA S (1/3) 01> - Malia ? Steatite
CHIC #229 [22] MA S (1/3) 02 CMS II.2, 230a–c Malia MM II Onyx
CHIC #230 [23] <MA S (1/3) 0> - Malia ? Steatite
CHIC #231 [24] MA/M S (1/3) 01 CMS II.2, 100a–c Malia (Quartier Mu) MM II Steatite
CHIC #232 [25] MA/M S (1/3) 02 CMS II.2, 103 Malia MM II Steatite
CHIC #233 [26] MA/M S (1/3) 03 CMS II.2, 116a–b Malia (Quartier Mu) MM II Steatite
CHIC #234 [27] MA/M S (1/3) 04 CMS II.2, 168a–b Malia (Quartier Mu) MM II Conglomerate
CHIC #235 [28] MA/M S (1/3) 05 - Malia (Quartier Mu) MM II Steatite
CHIC #236 [29] MA/V S (1/3) 01 CMS II.2, 78a–c Malia MM II Steatite
CHIC #237 [30] MIRABELO S (1/3) 01 CMS II.2, 269a–c Mirabello MM II Steatite
CHIC #238 [31] MOHLOS S (1/3) 01 CMS V, 25a–c Mochlos MM II Steatite
CHIC #239 [32] PRESOS S (1/3) 01 CMS VI, 87a–c Pressos MM II Steatite
CHIC #240 [33] SITIA S (1/3) 01 CMS III, 230a–c Sitia MM II Chalcedony
CHIC #241 [34] SITIA S (1/3) 02 CMS VI, 96a–c Sitia MM II Cornelian
CHIC #242 [1] CR S (2/3) 01 CMS III, 227a–c Lasithi? MM II Rock crystal
CHIC #243 [2] CR S (2/3) 02 CMS XI, 12a–c Unknown MM II Jasper
CHIC #244 [3] CR (?) S (2/3) 03 CMS XII, 72a–c Unknown MM II Steatite
CHIC #245 [4] CR (?) S (2/3) 04 CMS XII, 115a–c Unknown MM II Rock crystal
CHIC #246 [5] KRITSA S (2/3) 01 CMS VI, 27a–c Kritsa MM II Steatite
CHIC #247 [6] MA S (2/3) 01 CMS IV, 156a–c Malia MM II Jasper
CHIC #248 [7] PK S (2/3) 01 CMS II.2, 259a–c Palaikastro MM II Steatite
CHIC #249 [8] <SITIA S (2/3) 01> - Sitia ? Jasper
CHIC #250 [9] ZA S (2/3) 01 - Zakros MM II Steatite
CHIC #251 [1] ARKH S (3/3) 01 CMS VI, 14a–c Archanes MM I Steatite
CHIC #252 [2] ARKH S (3/3) 02 CMS II.1, 393a–c Archanes AM 

III–MM 
IA

Ivory

CHIC #253 [3] CR S (3/3) 01 CMS II.2, 296a–c Unknown MM II Onyx
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CHIC #254 [4] CR S (3/3) 02 CMS IV, 137a–c Unknown MM II Jasper
CHIC #255 [5] CR S (3/3) 03 CMS VI, 91a–c Unknown MM II Cornelian
CHIC #256 [6] CR S (3/3) 04 CMS VI, 95a–c East Crete? MM II Cornelian
CHIC #257 [7] CR S (3/3) 05 CMS VI, 93a–c Lasithiou? MM II Cornelian
CHIC #258 [8] CR S (3/3) 06 CMS XI, 13a–c Unknown MM II Cornelian
CHIC #259 [9] CR (?) S (3/3) 07 CMS VI, 28a–c Unknown MM II Steatite
CHIC #260 [10] CR (?) S (3/3) 08 CMS XII, 89 Unknown MM II Jasper
CHIC #261 [11] CR (?) S (3/3) 09 CMS XII, 110a–c Unknown MM II Agate
CHIC #262 [12] CR (?) S (3/3) 10 CMS XII, 117a–c Unknown MM II Basalt
CHIC #263 [13] CR (?) S (3/3) 11 CMS XII, D010a–c Unknown MM II Jasper
CHIC #264 [14] IRAKLIO S (3/3) 01 CMS VI, 92a–c Iraklion MM II Jasper
CHIC #265 [15] KASTELLI S (3/3) 01 CMS VI, 94a–c Unknown MM II Cornelian
CHIC #266 [16] <KORDAKIA S (3/3) 01> - Kordakia MM II Jasper
CHIC #267 [17] KY S (3/3) 01 CMS VII, 36a–c Kythera MM II Agate
CHIC #268 [18] LAKONIA S (3/3) 01 CMS III, 229a–c Lakonia, Mirabelou MM II Jasper
CHIC #269 [19] LASITHI S (3/3) 01 CMS III, 228a–c Lasithi? MM II Chalcedony
CHIC #270 [20] LASITHI S (3/3) 02 CMS IV, D027a–c Lasithi? MM II Rock crystal
CHIC #271 [21] MA S (3/3) 01 CMS II.2, 244a–c Malia MM II Steatite
CHIC #272 [22] MIRABELO S (3/3) 01 CMS IX, D021a–c Mirabello? MM II Jasper
CHIC #273 [23] MIRABELO S (3/3) 02 CMS X, 312a–c Mirabello MM II Jasper
CHIC #274 [24] MIRABELO S (3/3) 03 CMS XII, 105a–c Unknown MM II Agate
CHIC #275 [25] <MIRABELO S (3/3) 04> - Mirabelo MM II Jasper
CHIC #276 [26] PINAKIANO S (3/3) 01 CMS IV, 135a–c Pinakiano MM II Steatite
CHIC #277 [27] ZIROS S (3/3) 01 CMS IV, D029a–c Ziros MM II Jasper
CHIC #278 [1] CR (?) S (1/4) 01 CMS XII, 111a–d Unknown MM II Chalcedony
CHIC #279 [2] CR (?) S (1/4) 02 - Unknown MM II Steatite
CHIC #280 [3] MA S (1/4) 01 CMS III, 237a–d Malia MM II Chalcedony
CHIC #281 [4] MA S (1/4) 02 CMS IV, 128a–d Malia MM II Steatite
CHIC #282 [5] PYR S (1/4) 01 - Pyrgos MM II Unknown
CHIC #283 [1] CR S (2/4) 01 CMS VI, 100a–d Iraklion? MM II Jasper
CHIC #284 [2] CR (?) S (2/4) 02 CMS XII, 70a–d Unknown MM II Steatite
CHIC #285 [3] CR (?) S (2/4) 03 CMS XII, 87a–b Unknown MM II Steatite
CHIC #286 [4] MA S (2/4) 01 CMS III, 235a–d Malia MM II Jasper
CHIC #287 [1] CR (?) S (3/4) 01 CMS XII, 112a–d Unknown MM II Cornelian
CHIC #288 [2] MA/V S (3/4) 01 - Malia MM II Steatite
CHIC #289 [3] PK S (3/4) 01 CMS VS1B, 337a–d Palaikastro MM II Steatite
CHIC #290 [4] SITIA (?) S (3/4) 01 CMS I, 73a–d Sitia MM II Jasper
CHIC #291 [5] CR S (3/4) 01 CMS II.2, 315a–d Unknown MM II Steatite
CHIC #292 [1] GOUVES S (4/4) 01 CMS II.2, 217a–d Gouves MM II Marble
CHIC #293 [2] ADROMILI S (4/4) 01 CMS II.2, 256a–d Andromylos MM II Jasper
CHIC #294 [3] CR S (4/4) 01 - Unknown MM II Steatite
CHIC #295 [4] CR S (4/4) 02 CMS II.2, 316a–d Unknown MM II Jasper
CHIC #296 [5] CR S (4/4) 03 CMS VI, 104a–d Unknown MM II Cornelian
CHIC #297 [6] CR S (4/4) 04 CMS VI, 101a–d Central Crete MM II Cornelian
CHIC #298 [7] CR S (4/4) 05 CMS XI, 14a–d Unknown MM II Cornelian
CHIC #299 [8] CR (?) S (4/4) 06 CMS VII, 40a–d Unknown MM II Jasper
CHIC #300 [9] CR (?) S (4/4) 07 CMS X, 52a–d Unknown MM II Steatite
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CHIC #301 [10] CR (?) S (4/4) 08 CMS XII, 106a–d Unknown MM II Agate
CHIC #302 [11] CR (?) S (4/4) 09 CMS XII, 107a–d Unknown MM II Chalcedony
CHIC #303 [12] CR (?) S (4/4) 10 CMS XII, 109a–d Unknown MM II Chalcedony
CHIC #304 [13] CR (?) S (4/4) 11 CMS XII, 113a–d Unknown MM II Jasper
CHIC #305 [14] LASTROS S (4/4) 01 CMS IV, 136a–d Lastros MM II Jasper
CHIC #306 [15] MA S (4/4) 01 CMS III, 234a–d Malia MM II Gold
CHIC #307 [16] <MA S (4/4) 02> - Malia MM ? Steatite
CHIC #308 [17] PK S (4/4) 01 CMS VI, 103a–d Palaikastro MM II Jasper
CHIC #309 [18] PYR S (4/4) 01 - Pyrgos MM II Jasper
CHIC #310 [19] SITIA S (4/4) 01 CMS I, 425a–d Sitia MM II Cornelian
CHIC #311 [20] SITIA S (4/4) 02 CMS IV, 138a–d Sitia MM II Marble
CHIC #312 [21] XIDA S (4/4) 01 CMS VI, 105a–d Lyttos MM II Jasper
CHIC #313 [1] MONI OD. S (2/6) 01 - Moni Odigitria MM II Ivory
CHIC #314 [1] NEAPOLIS S (8/8)  
01 = CMS VI no. 102

- Neapolis Agate

CHIC #315 [1] ARKH S (2/14) 01 CMS II.1, 391A-N Archanes AM III–
MMIA

Ivory

List of CH seals and sealings according to CMS 

CMS edition CHIC edition Find-spot CMS 
stylistic 
datation

Material 

- CHIC #132 [10] MA/M I (1/1) 07 Malia (Quartier Mu) MM II Clay (impression)
- CHIC #185 [6] <CR (?) S (1/1) 06> Unknown MM II Jasper
- CHIC #198 [5] MIRABELO S (1/1) 01 Mirabelo MM II Chalcedony
- CHIC #210 [3] CR S (1/3) 02 Unknown MM II Steatite
- CHIC #228 [21] <MA S (1/3) 01> Malia ? Steatite
- CHIC #230 [23] <MA S (1/3) 0> Malia ? Steatite
- CHIC #249 [8] <SITIA S (2/3) 01> Sitia ? Jasper
- CHIC #250 [9] ZA S (2/3) 01 Zakros MM II Steatite
- CHIC #266 [16] <KORDAKIA S (3/3) 01> Kordakia MM II Jasper
- CHIC #275 [25] <MIRABELO S (3/3) 04> Mirabelo MM II Jasper
- CHIC #279 [2] CR (?) S (1/4) 02 Unknown MM II Steatite
- CHIC #294 [3] CR S (4/4) 01 Unknown MM II Steatite
- CHIC #307 [16] <MA S (4/4) 02> Malia MM ? Steatite
- CHIC #314 [1] NEAPOLIS S (8/8) 01 = 

CMS VI no. 102

Neapolis Agate

CMS I, 73a–d CHIC #290 [4] SITIA (?) S (3/4) 01 Sitia MM II Jasper
CMS I, 425a–d CHIC #310 [19] SITIA S (4/4) 01 Sitia MM II Cornelian
CMS II.1, 391A-N CHIC #315 [1] ARKH S (2/14) 01 Archanes AM III–

MMIA
Ivory

CMS II.1, 393a–c CHIC #252 [2] ARKH S (3/3) 02 Archanes AM III–
MM IA

Ivory
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CMS II.1, 394a–b CHIC #202 [1] ARKH S (2/2) 01 Archanes AM III–
MM IA

Ivory

CMS II.1, 420a–b CHIC #207 [3] MA/N S (2/2) 01 Malia MM II Ivory
CMS II.2, 78a–c CHIC #236 [29] MA/V S (1/3) 01 Malia MM II Steatite
CMS II.2, 100a–c CHIC #231 [24] MA/M S (1/3) 01 Malia (Quartier Mu) MM II Steatite
CMS II.2, 103 CHIC #232 [25] MA/M S (1/3) 02 Malia MM II Steatite
CMS II.2, 112 CHIC #199 [1] MA/M S (1/1) 01 Malia (Quartier Mu) MM II Ivory
CMS II.2, 116a–b CHIC #233 [26] MA/M S (1/3) 03 Malia (Quartier Mu) MM II Steatite
CMS II.2, 168a–b CHIC #234 [27] MA/M S (1/3) 04 Malia (Quartier Mu) MM II Conglomerate
CMS II.2, 217a–d CHIC #292 [1] GOUVES S (4/4) 01 Gouves MM II Marble
CMS II.2, 220a–c CHIC #208 [1] AVDOU S (1/3) 01 Avdou MM II Steatite
CMS II.2, 227 CHIC #200 [1] MA S (1/1) 02 Malia MM II Sardonyx
CMS II.2, 230a–c CHIC #229 [22] MA S (1/3) 02 Malia MM II Onyx
CMS II.2, 244a–c CHIC #271 [21] MA S (3/3) 01 Malia MM II Steatite
CMS II.2, 249 CHIC #191 [12] MOHLOS S (1/1) 01 Mochlos MM II Chalcedony
CMS II.2, 256a–d CHIC #293 [2] ADROMILI S (4/4) 01 Andromylos MM II Jasper
CMS II.2, 259a–c CHIC #248 [7] PK S (2/3) 01 Palaikastro MM II Steatite
CMS II.2, 269a–c CHIC #237 [30] MIRABELO S (1/3) 01 Mirabello MM II Steatite
CMS II.2, 277a–c CHIC #227 [20] LITHINES S (1/3) 01 Lithines MM II Steatite
CMS II.2, 296a–c CHIC #253 [3] CR S (3/3) 01 Unknown MM II Onyx
CMS II.2, 315a–d CHIC #291 [5] CR S (3/4) 01 Unknown MM II Steatite
CMS II.2, 316a–d CHIC #295 [4] CR S (4/4) 02 Unknown MM II Jasper
CMS II.3, 151a–b CHIC #204 [1] MA/M S (1/2) 01 Malia (Quartier Mu) TM I? Steatite
CMS II.5, 239 CHIC #151 [13] PH I (1/3) 01 Phaistos MM II Clay (impression)
CMS II.6, 143 CHIC #155 [1] HT I (1/4) 01 Ayia Triada MM II Clay (impression)
CMS II6, 168 CHIC #154 [1] MA/P I (1/3–4) 01 Malia (Palace) MM II Clay (impression)
CMS II.6, 176 CHIC #129 [7] MA/M I (1/1) 04 Malia (Quartier Mu) MM II Clay (impression)
CMS II.6, 177 CHIC #127 [5] MA/M I (1/1) 02 Malia (Quartier Mu) MM II Clay (impression)
CMS II.6, 178 CHIC #171 [17] MA/M I (1/4) 01 Malia (Quartier Mu) MM II Clay (impression)
CMS II.6, 179 CHIC #131 [9] MA/M I (1/1) 06 Malia (Quartier Mu) MM II Clay (impression)
CMS II.6, 180 CHIC #126 [4] MA/M I (1/1) 01 Malia (Quartier Mu) MM II Clay (impression)
CMS II.6, 181 CHIC #130 [8] MA/M I (1/1) 05 Malia (Quartier Mu) MM II Clay (impression)
CMS II.6, 182 CHIC #128 [6] MA/M I (1/1) 03 Malia (Quartier Mu) MM II Clay (impression)
CMS II.6, 183 CHIC #173 [19] MA/M I (1/4) 03 Malia (Quartier Mu) MM II Clay (impression)
CMS II.6, 184 CHIC #172 [18] MA/M I (1/4) 02 Malia (Quartier Mu) MM II Clay (impression)
CMS II.6, 187 CHIC #148 [10] MA/M I (1/3) 01 Malia (Quartier Mu) MM II Clay (impression)
CMS II.6, 188 CHIC #149 [11] MA/M I (1/3) 02 Malia (Quartier Mu) MM II Clay (impression)
CMS II.6, 189 CHIC #150 [12] MA/M I (1/3) 03 Malia (Quartier Mu) MM II Clay (impression)
CMS II.6, 229 CHIC #133 [11] PYR I (1/1) 01 Pyrgos MM II Clay (impression)
CMS II.6, 231 CHIC #175 [21] PYR I (1/4) 01 Pyrgos MM II Clay (impression)
CMS II.6, 245 CHIC #174 [20] PK I (1/4) 01 Palaikastro MM II Clay (impression)
CMS II.7, 213 CHIC #152 [14] ZA I (1/3) 01 Zakros MM II Clay (impression)
CMS II.7, 214 CHIC #153 [15] ZA I (1/3) 02 Zakros MM II Clay (impression)
CMS II.7, 215 CHIC #138 [5] ZA I (1/2) 01 Zakros MM II– 

MM III
Clay (impression)

CMS II.8, 29 CHIC #179 [4] KN I (1/?) 04 Knossos MM II Clay (impression)
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CMS II.8, 56 CHIC #134 [1] KN I (1/2) 01 Knossos (Palace) MM I–
MM II

Clay (impression)

CMS II.8, 57 CHIC #178 [3] KN I (1/?) 03 Knossos (Palace) MM II Clay (impression)
CMS II.8, 62 CHIC #160 [6] KN I (1/4) 05 Knossos (Hieroglyphic 

Deposit)
MM II Clay (impression)

CMS II.8, 63 CHIC #159 [5] KN I (1/4) 04 Knossos (Hieroglyphic 
Deposit)

MM II Clay (impression)

CMS II.8, 64 CHIC #140 [2] KN I (1/3) 02 Knossos (Hieroglyphic 
Deposit)

MM II Clay (impression)

CMS II.8, 65 CHIC #158 [4] KN I (1/4) 03 Knossos (Hieroglyphic 
Deposit)

MM II Clay (impression)

CMS II.8, 66 CHIC #176 [1] KN I (1/?) 01 Knossos (Hieroglyphic 
Deposit)

MM II Clay (impression)

CMS II.8, 67 CHIC #162 [8] KN I (1/4) 07 Knossos (Hieroglyphic 
Deposit)

MM II Clay (impression)

CMS II.8, 68 CHIC #163 [9] KN I (1/4) 08 Knossos (Hieroglyphic 
Deposit)

MM II Clay (impression)

CMS II.8, 69 CHIC #169 [15] KN I (1/4) 14 Knossos (Palace) MM II Clay (impression)
CMS II.8, 70 CHIC #170 [16] KN I (1/4) 15 Knossos MM II Clay (impression)
CMS II.8, 71 CHIC #167 [13] KN I (1/4) 12 Knossos (Hieroglyphic 

Deposit)
MM II Clay (impression)

CMS II.8, 72 CHIC #168 [14] KN I (1/4) 13 Knossos (Hieroglyphic 
Deposit)

MM II Clay (impression)

CMS II.8, 73 CHIC #166 [12] KN I (1/4) 11 Knossos (Hieroglyphic 
Deposit)

MM II Clay (impression)

CMS II.8, 74 CHIC #156 [2] KN I (1/4) 01 Knossos (Hieroglyphic 
Deposit)

MM II Clay (impression)

CMS II.8, 75 CHIC #142 [4] KN I (1/3) 04 Knossos (Hieroglyphic 
Deposit)

MM II Clay (impression)

CMS II.8, 76 CHIC #165 [11] KN I (1/4) 10 Knossos (Hieroglyphic 
Deposit)

MM II Clay (impression)

CMS II.8, 77 CHIC #144 [6] KN I (1/3) 06 Knossos (Hieroglyphic 
Deposit)

MM II Clay (impression)

CMS II.8, 78 CHIC #145 [7] KN I (1/3) 07 Knossos (Hieroglyphic 
Deposit)

MM II Clay (impression)

CMS II.8, 79 CHIC #164 [10] KN I (1/4) 09 Knossos (Hieroglyphic 
Deposit)

MM II Clay (impression)

CMS II.8, 80 CHIC #139 [1] KN I (1/3) 01 Knossos (Hieroglyphic 
Deposit)

MM II Clay (impression)

CMS II.8, 81 CHIC #143 [5] KN I (1/3) 05 Knossos (Hieroglyphic 
Deposit)

MM II Clay (impression)

CMS II.8, 82 CHIC #157 [3] KN I (1/4) 02 Knossos (Hieroglyphic 
Deposit)

MM II Clay (impression)

CMS II.8, 83 CHIC #161 [7] KN I (1/4) 06 Knossos (Hieroglyphic 
Deposit)

MM II Clay (impression)
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CMS II.8, 84 CHIC #125 [3] KN I (1/1) 03 Knossos (Little Palace) MM II Clay (impression)
CMS II.8, 86 CHIC #141 [3] KN I (1/3) 03 Knossos (Hieroglyphic 

Deposit)
MM II Clay (impression)

CMS II.8, 87 CHIC #146 [8] KN I (1/3) 08 Knossos (Hieroglyphic 
Deposit)

MM II Clay (impression)

CMS II.8, 88 CHIC #147 [9] KN I (1/3) 09 Knossos (Hieroglyphic 
Deposit)

MM II Clay (impression)

CMS II.8, 89 CHIC #124 [2] KN I (1/1) 02 Unknown MM II Clay (impression)
CMS II.8, 90 CHIC #123 [1] KN I (1/1) 01 Knossos (Palace) MM II Clay (impression)
CMS II.8, 120 CHIC #177 [2] KN I (1/?) 02 Knossos (Palace) TM I? Clay (impression)
CMS III, 27 CHIC #187 [8] MA S (1/1) 01 Malia MM II Rock crystal
CMS III, 103 CHIC #180 [1] CR S (1/1) 01 Unknown MM II Steatite
CMS III, 149a–b CHIC #206 [2] CR S (2/2) 01 Malia MM II Onyx
CMS III, 227a–c CHIC #242 [1] CR S (2/3) 01 Lasithi? MM II Rock crystal
CMS III, 228a–c CHIC #269 [19] LASITHI S (3/3) 01 Lasithi? MM II Chalcedony
CMS III, 229a–c CHIC #268 [18] LAKONIA S (3/3) 01 Lakonia, Mirabelou MM II Jasper
CMS III, 230a–c CHIC #240 [33] SITIA S (1/3) 01 Sitia MM II Chalcedony
CMS III, 232a–c CHIC #211 [4] CR S (1/3) 03 Unknown MM II Steatite
CMS III, 233a–c CHIC #209 [2] CR S (1/3) 01 Unknown MM II Steatite
CMS III. 234a–d CHIC #306 [15] MA S (4/4) 01 Malia MM II Gold
CMS III, 235a–d CHIC #286 [4] MA S (2/4) 01 Malia MM II Jasper
CMS III, 237a–d CHIC #280 [3] MA S (1/4) 01 Malia MM II Chalcedony
CMS IV, 128a–d CHIC #281 [4] MA S (1/4) 02 Malia MM II Steatite
CMS IV, 131 CHIC #190 [11] MESARA S (1/1) 01 Messara MM II Stone
CMS IV, 135a–c CHIC #276 [26] PINAKIANO S (3/3) 01 Pinakiano MM II Steatite
CMS IV, 136a–d CHIC #305 [14] LASTROS S (4/4) 01 Lastros MM II Jasper
CMS IV, 137a–c CHIC #254 [4] CR S (3/3) 02 Unknown MM II Jasper
CMS IV, 138a–d CHIC #311 [20] SITIA S (4/4) 02 Sitia MM II Marble
CMS IV, 156a–c CHIC #247 [6] MA S (2/3) 01 Malia MM II Jasper
CMS IV, D027a–c CHIC #270 [20] LASITHI S (3/3) 02 Lasithi? MM II Rock crystal
CMS IV, D029a–c CHIC #277 [27] ZIROS S (3/3) 01 Ziros MM II Jasper
CMS IX, 22a–c CHIC #217 [10] CR (?) S (1/3) 09 Unknown MM II Steatite
CMS IX, 23a–c CHIC #218 [11] CR (?) S (1/3) 10 Unknown MM II Steatite
CMS IX, D021a–c CHIC #272 [22] MIRABELO S (3/3) 01 Mirabello? MM II Jasper
CMS V, 25a–c CHIC #238 [31] MOHLOS S (1/3) 01 Mochlos MM II Steatite
CMS VI, 13a–b CHIC #203 [2] KN S (2/2) 01 Knossos AM III–

MM IA
Steatite

CMS VI, 14a–c CHIC #251 [1] ARKH S (3/3) 01 Archanes MM I Steatite
CMS VI, 26a–c CHIC #213 [6] CR S (1/3) 05 Sitia? MM II Steatite
CMS VI, 27a–c CHIC #246 [5] KRITSA S (2/3) 01 Kritsa MM II Steatite
CMS VI, 28a–c CHIC #259 [9] CR (?) S (3/3) 07 Unknown MM II Steatite
CMS VI, 29a–c CHIC #215 [8] CR (?) S (1/3) 07 Unknown MM II Steatite
CMS VI, 30a–c CHIC #212 [5] CR S (1/3) 04 Unknown MM II Steatite
CMS VI, 87a–c CHIC #239 [32] PRESOS S (1/3) 01 Pressos MM II Steatite
CMS VI, 88a–c CHIC #226 [19] LASITHI S (1/3) 01 Lasithi MM II Steatite
CMS VI, 91a–c CHIC #255 [5] CR S (3/3) 03 Unknown MM II Cornelian
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CMS VI, 92a–c CHIC #264 [14] IRAKLIO S (3/3) 01 Iraklion MM II Jasper
CMS VI, 93a–c CHIC #257 [7] CR S (3/3) 05 Lasithiou? MM II Cornelian
CMS VI, 94a–c CHIC #265 [15] KASTELLI S (3/3) 01 Unknown MM II Cornelian
CMS VI, 95a–c CHIC #256 [6] CR S (3/3) 04 East Crete? MM II Cornelian
CMS VI, 96a–c CHIC #241 [34] SITIA S (1/3) 02 Sitia MM II Cornelian
CMS VI, 100a–d CHIC #283 [1] CR S (2/4) 01 Iraklion? MM II Jasper
CMS VI, 101a–d CHIC #297 [6] CR S (4/4) 04 Central Crete MM II Cornelian
CMS VI, 103a–d CHIC #308 [17] PK S (4/4) 01 Palaikastro MM II Jasper
CMS VI, 104a–d CHIC #296 [5] CR S (4/4) 03 Unknown MM II Cornelian
CMS VI, 105a–d CHIC #312 [21] XIDA S (4/4) 01 Lyttos MM II Jasper
CMS VI, 124 CHIC #193 [14] ZIROS S (1/1) 01 Ziros MM II Jasper
CMS VI, 125 CHIC #186 [7] KALO HORIO S (1/1) 01 Kalo Chorio MM II Cornelian
CMS VI, 126 CHIC #192 [13] <NEAPOLIS> S (1/1) 01 Neapolis MM II Metal
CMS VI, 145 CHIC #196 [3] GORTIS (1/1) 01 Gortys MM II Chalcedony
CMS VI, 146 CHIC #194 [1] CR S (1/1) 01 Pressos, Sitia MM II Chalcedony
CMS VII, 28a–c CHIC #216 [9] CR (?) S (1/3) 08 Unknown MM II Steatite
CMS VII, 35a–b CHIC #205 [1] CR S (1/2) 01 Unknown MM II–

MM III
Agate

CMS VII, 36a–c CHIC #267 [17] KY S (3/3) 01 Kythera MM II Agate
CMS VII, 40a–d CHIC #299 [8] CR (?) S (4/4) 06 Unknown MM II Jasper
CMS VII, 41 CHIC #195 [2] CR (?) S (1/1) 02 Unknown MM II Jasper
CMS VII, 255 CHIC #181 [2] CR (?) S (1/1) 02 Unknown MM II Jasper
CMS VS1B, 325 CHIC #136 [3] SAM I (1/2) 02 Samothrace MM II Clay (impression)
CMS VS1B, 326 CHIC #135 [2] SAM I (1/2) 01 Samothrace MM II Clay (impression)
CMS VS1B, 327 CHIC #137 [4] SAM I (1/2) 03 Samothrace MM II Clay (impression)
CMS VS1B, 337a–d CHIC #289 [3] PK S (3/4) 01 Palaikastro MM II Steatite
CMS X, 312a–c CHIC #273 [23] MIRABELO S (3/3) 02 Mirabello MM II Jasper
CMS X, 52a–d CHIC #300 [9] CR (?) S (4/4) 07 Unknown MM II Steatite
CMS X, 53 CHIC #182 [3] CR (?) S (1/1) 03 Unknown MM II Metal
CMS XI, 10a–c CHIC #219 [12] CR (?) S (1/3) 11 Unknown MM II Steatite
CMS XI, 11a–c CHIC #220 [13] CR (?) S (1/3) 12 Unknown MM II Steatite
CMS XI, 12a–c CHIC #243 [2] CR S (2/3) 02 Unknown MM II Jasper
CMS XI, 13a–c CHIC #258 [8] CR S (3/3) 06 Unknown MM II Cornelian
CMS XI, 14a–d CHIC #298 [7] CR S (4/4) 05 Unknown MM II Cornelian
CMS XI, 73 CHIC #201 [1] CR (?) S (1/1) 01 Unknown MM II Steatite
CMS XI, 81a–c CHIC #221 [14] CR (?) S (1/3) 13 Unknown MM II Steatite
CMS XI, 299a–c CHIC #214 [7] CR S (1/3) 06 Unknown MM II Steatite
CMS XI, 331a–c CHIC #222 [15] CR (?) S (1/3) 14 Unknown MM II Stone
CMS XII, 70a–d CHIC #284 [2] CR (?) S (2/4) 02 Unknown MM II Steatite
CMS XII, 72a–c CHIC #244 [3] CR (?) S (2/3) 03 Unknown MM II Steatite
CMS XII, 83a–c CHIC #223 [16] CR (?) S (1/3) 15 Unknown MM II Steatite
CMS XII, 84a–c CHIC #224 [17] CR (?) S (1/3) 16 Unknown MM II Steatite
CMS XII, 87a–b CHIC #285 [3] CR (?) S (2/4) 03 Unknown MM II Steatite
CMS XII, 89 CHIC #260 [10] CR (?) S (3/3) 08 Unknown MM II Jasper
CMS XII, 93a–c CHIC #225 [18] CR (?) S (1/3) 17 Unknown MM II Agate
CMS XII, 101 CHIC #183 [4] CR (?) S (1/1) 04 Unknown MM II Jasper
CMS XII, 102 CHIC #184 [5] CR (?) S (1/1) 05 Unknown MM II Jasper
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CMS XII, 105a–c CHIC #274 [24] MIRABELO S (3/3) 03 Unknown MM II Agate
CMS XII, 106a–d CHIC #301 [10] CR (?) S (4/4) 08 Unknown MM II Agate
CMS XII, 107a–d CHIC #302 [11] CR (?) S (4/4) 09 Unknown MM II Chalcedony
CMS XII, 109a–d CHIC #303 [12] CR (?) S (4/4) 10 Unknown MM II Chalcedony
CMS XII, 110a–c CHIC #261 [11] CR (?) S (3/3) 09 Unknown MM II Agate
CMS XII, 111a–d CHIC #278 [1] CR (?) S (1/4) 01 Unknown MM II Chalcedony
CMS XII, 112a–d CHIC #287 [1] CR (?) S (3/4) 01 Unknown MM II Cornelian
CMS XII, 113a–d CHIC #304 [13] CR (?) S (4/4) 11 Unknown MM II Jasper
CMS XII, 115a–c CHIC #245 [4] CR (?) S (2/3) 04 Unknown MM II Rock crystal
CMS XII, 117a–c CHIC #262 [12] CR (?) S (3/3) 10 Unknown MM II Basalt
CMS XII, D010a–c CHIC #263 [13] CR (?) S (3/3) 11 Unknown MM II Jasper
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